

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 21-0909

Polk County No. LACL148061

---

JASON CARTER,

Plaintiff–Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA, MARK D. LUDWICK, Special Agent of Iowa  
Department of Public Safety, and MARK D. LUDWICK, in his individual  
capacity,

Defendants–Appellees.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE WILLIAM P. KELLY, JUDGE

---

**APPELLEES’ FINAL BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF IOWA

JEFFREY C. PETERZALEK  
TESSA M. REGISTER  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Iowa Department of Justice  
1305 East Walnut Street, 2nd Fl.  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
Phone: 515-281-4213  
Email: Jeffrey.Peterzalek@ag.iowa.gov  
Email: Tessa.Register@ag.iowa.gov  
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS–APPELLEES

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	8
ROUTING STATEMENT .....	10
FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEEDINGS .....	11
ERROR PRESERVATION AND ISSUE WAIVER.....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. The district court properly dismissed count I because the State is sovereignly immune, the arrest warrant was supported by probable cause, and the State exercised all due care to comply with the law...	21
A. Sovereign immunity, <i>Godfrey</i> -type claims, and the Iowa Tort Claims Act.....	21
B. Count I is barred by section 669.14(4).....	26
C. Jason was arrested pursuant to a valid warrant supported by probable cause. ....	30
D. The State is qualifiedly immune from claims arising out of false arrest. ....	37
II. Count III was properly dismissed because it is an improper collateral attack on Jason’s civil judgment, the claim is barred by judicial-process immunity, the claim is barred by sovereign immunity, the State is entitled to all-due-care immunity, and the State did not violate Jason’s due-process rights during the civil proceeding.....	45
A. Count III is an improper collateral attack on Jason’s \$10 million civil judgment.....	47
B. Count III is barred by judicial process immunity. ....	49
C. The State’s participation in the civil case was not conscience shocking and the State is entitled to qualified immunity.....	52
III.Count IV was properly dismissed because the claim is barred by sovereign immunity, the criminal investigation does not shock the	

contemporary conscience, and the State exercised all due care to  
comply with the law. .... 58

CONCLUSION ..... 63

REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION ..... 63

CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE..... 64

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Akins v. Epperly</i> , 588 F.3d 1178 (8th Cir. 2009).....	60
<i>Atwood v. Vilsack</i> , 725 N.W.2d 641 (Iowa 2006) .....	55
<i>Baker v. City of Iowa City</i> , 750 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 2008) .....	18
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979) .....	31
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 915 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2018)....	25, 28, 37, 38
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 929 N.W.2d 691 (Iowa 2019).....	24, 28
<i>Behm v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 922 N.W.2d 524 (Iowa 2019) .....	55
<i>Benskin, Inc. v. W. Bank</i> , 952 N.W.2d 292 (Iowa 2020).....	19
<i>Blumenthal Inv. Trusts v. City of W. Des Moines</i> , 636 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2001).....	56, 59
<i>Boyer v. Iowa High School Athletic Ass’n</i> , 127 N.W.2d 606 (Iowa 1964) .....	22, 25, 29
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983).....	50, 51
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	51
<i>C.N. v. Willmar Pub. Schs., Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 347</i> , 591 F.3d 624 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	60
<i>Carter v. Carter</i> , 957 N.W.2d 623 (Iowa 2021).....	passim
<i>Children v. Burton</i> , 331 N.W.2d 673 (Iowa 1984).....	29
<i>Christenson v. Ramaeker</i> , 366 N.W.2d 905 (Iowa 1985) .....	31
<i>Clemmons v. Armontrout</i> , 477 F.3d 962 (8th Cir. 2007).....	61
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	60
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986) .....	60

<i>Dickerson v. Mertz</i> , 547 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 1996) .....	28, 38
<i>Flowers v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 558 F.3d 794 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	44
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978).....	31
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017) .....	23
<i>Green v. Racing Ass’n of Cent. Iowa</i> , 713 N.W.2d 234 (Iowa 2006) .....	52
<i>Greene v. Friend of Court of Polk Cty.</i> , 406 N.W.2d 433 (Iowa 1987). 26, 27	
<i>Hansen v. State</i> , 298 N.W.2d 263 (Iowa 1980).....	22
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	39, 40
<i>Hawkins v. Gage Cty.</i> , 759 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	32
<i>Hook v. Trevino</i> , 839 N.W.2d 434 (Iowa 2013) .....	22
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991).....	38
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....	31
<i>Inghram v. Dairyland Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 215 N.W.2d 239 (Iowa 1974).....	19
<i>Iowa Supreme Ct. Att’y Disciplinary Bd. v. Barnhill</i> , 885 N.W.2d 408 (Iowa 2016).....	29
<i>Karon v. Elliott Aviation</i> , 937 N.W.2d 334 (Iowa 2020) .....	20
<i>King v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d 1, 6, n.1 (Iowa 2012) .....	20
<i>Livers v. Schenck</i> , 700 F.3d 340 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	54
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	24
<i>Minor v. State</i> , 819 N.W.2d 383 (Iowa 2012) .....	59
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	38
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Social Servs. of City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	41
<i>Moran v. Clarke</i> , 296 F.3d 638 (8th Cir. 2002).....	60, 62

<i>Nelson v. Lindaman</i> , 867 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015).....	38
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981) .....	60
<i>Rivkin v. Dover Twp. Rent Leveling Bd.</i> , 671 A.2d 567 (1996) .....	56, 59
<i>Schott v. Schott</i> , 744 N.W.2d 85 (Iowa 2008) .....	47
<i>Shumate v. Drake Univ.</i> , 846 N.W.2d 503 (Iowa 2014).....	20
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 324 N.W.2d 299 (Iowa 1982) .....	37
<i>State v. Bishop</i> , 387 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 1986) .....	31, 36
<i>State v. Bumpus</i> , 459 N.W.2d 619 (Iowa 1990) .....	30
<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 705 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 2005).....	30
<i>State v. Prior</i> , 617 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2000) .....	41
<i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 692 N.W.2d 812 (Iowa 2005) .....	19
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999) .....	54
<i>Terrell v. Larson</i> , 396 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2005).....	56
<i>United States v. Box</i> , 193 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897, 921 (1984) .....	42
<i>Venckus v. City of Iowa City</i> , 930 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 2019) .....	46, 49
<i>Villasana v. Wilhoit</i> , 368 F.3d 976 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	55
<i>Wagner v. State</i> , 952 N.W.2d 843 (Iowa 2020) .....	26
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985) .....	44
<i>Weizberg v. City of Des Moines</i> , 923 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 2018) .....	63
<i>White v. Smith</i> , 696 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2012).....	60
<i>Williams v. City of Alexander</i> , 772 F.3d 1307, 1311 (8th Cir. 2014).....	42

<i>Williamson v. Missouri Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 740 Fed. Appx. 513 (8th Cir. 2018).....	55
<i>Wilson v. Lawrence Cty.</i> , 260 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2001).....	60
<i>Young v. Gregg</i> , 480 N.W.2d 75 (Iowa 1992).....	19
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) .....	53

**Statutes**

Iowa Code § 232.73 .....	38
Iowa Code § 669.14 .....	27
Iowa Code § 669.14(4) .....	21, 29, 46, 58
Iowa Code § 669.14A .....	39
Iowa Code § 669.26 .....	24, 27
Iowa Code § 804.1(1) .....	31

**Other Authorities**

Don R. Bennett, <i>Handling Tort Claims and Suits Against the State of Iowa: Part 1</i> , 17 Drake L. Rev. 189, 189 (1968) .....	22
John C. Jeffries, Jr., <i>Compensation for Constitutional Torts: Reflections on the Significance of Fault</i> , 88 Mich. L. Rev. 82, 100 (1989).....	25

**Rules**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c).....	10
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(3).....	18, 54
